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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Professor Kate O’Donnell 
University of Glasgow, Scotland 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper with important messages for the primary 
care and wider health care  
 
communities as they continue to support migrants access and use 
services. While I would like to see  
 
this paper published, I have some comments which I believe need to 
be addressed first, which will  
 
strengthen and clarify the paper.  
 
Introduction.  
 
1. Migrants have very different migration trajectories, which can also 
impact on their  
 
knowledge of – and comfort with – UK primary care. It would be 
helpful to see this  
 
acknowledged more clearly. This impacts on the aim of the study, 
which focuses on the  
 
perceptions of practitioners providing care for migrant patients in 
general; however, the  
 
abstract states the focus is on recent migrants. Although this may 
seem a small point, it is an  
 
important distinction. The rationale for focussing on recent migrants 
should be addressed  
 
briefly in the introduction, as well as the broad approach of exploring 
the provision of care  
 
for all migrants, as opposed to particular groups e.g. migrant 
workers; asylum seekers.  
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Methods  
 
1. It would strengthen the paper to have more detail on the 
methodology. In particular, detail  
 
on how practices were identified, approached and selected is scant. 
It would help to set the  
 
work in wider context to know what the authors mean by “ethno-
national diversity” and  
 
how this was defined. Likewise, although recent migration is defined 
by a timeframe, did all  
 
practices have a similar population of recent migrant patients or 
were there differences  
 
which might impact on the findings e.g. practices focussed on care 
of asylum seekers.  
 
2. Given the recognised impact of practitioner ethnicity on the 
consultation and on patients,  
 
some brief detail of the ethnicity “match” of practitioners to the 
practice migrant population  
 
would also be helpful in terms of wider contextual factors.  
 
3. How were staff selected – did they volunteer within the selected 
practices or were they  
 
asked by their practice to participate?  
 
4. The authors detail two rounds of thematic analysis. Did the first 
round, focussed on barriers  
 
and facilitators, influence the development of the second round of 
analysis, focused on  
 
interactions between PCPs and patients? It was also unclear to me 
how this then led to the  
 
individual statements that frame the findings. Some further 
explanation would be helpful.  
 
Results  
 
1. The results are clearly laid out and well written. Despite raising 
the concept of super-  
 
diversity in the introduction, and despite selecting practices with 
different degrees of  
 
diversity, there was little acknowledgement of the impact of diversity 
on the findings. For  
 
example, under the theme “Pandora’s box”, the authors describe the 
problem of not  
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knowing the patient’s previous medical history. Was this true for all 
migrants, or more so for  
 
particular groups of migrants.  
 
2. Page 5, line 20: Typo with ‘metal’ rather than ‘mental’.  
 
3. Page 5, line 27: With reference to a new migrant check, was this 
conducted in all of the  
 
participating practices or only some? If the latter, can the authors 
expand on why some  
 
practices might take this approach?  
 
4. Theme 2: Were the ‘vocal minority’ from the same practice? From 
the quotes, it would  
 
appear not but I am unable to tell if it is one or two practices – and 
so arguably a practice  
 
issue – or the views of four PCPs, whose views may differ from the 
rest of their practice  
 
colleagues. Can the authors develop this?  
 
5. Page 7, line 13: Is the main point of this quote that the GP can 
speak Punjabi, but is not  
 
comfortable in the language or that they cannot speak it at all. The 
tone suggested the  
 
letter, but that would be at odds with the last phrase. I suggest the 
authors check this quote  
 
and, if necessary, clarify what is being said, perhaps by extending 
the quote slightly.  
 
Discussion  
 
1. Page 5, line 5: I am not convinced that the data support the 
assertion that practices are  
 
making ‘adjustments to their usual way of working’. Indeed, the last 
theme would suggest  
 
that the expectation is for patients to adjust. I suggest this is opening 
sentence is softened in  
 
tone.  
 
2. Paragraph 2 may be the place to reflect on whether there were 
differences between those  
 
practices with very diverse populations and those that were less 
diverse, as the impact of  
 
this sampling is not apparent in the results.  
 
3. I note that the authors have referenced a paper from the 
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RESTORE study (reference 27). A  
 
new paper from this study may also be of interest and relevance.  
 
O’Donnell et al. Reducing the health are burden for marginalised 
migrants. The potential role for  
 
primary care in Europe. Health Policy 2016; 120: 49  

 

REVIEWER Lisa Merry 
University of Ottawa, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think overall the topic of the paper is very relevant and timely. A 
major revision however is required to improve the flow and 
consistency throughout the paper and to better highlight what new 
knowledge the paper the is contributing.  
Please see below  for detailed comments.   
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper. The topic is 

relevant and very timely. I am not sure however that the paper as it 

is currently framed, contributes much new knowledge. While there 

may be no specific studies done in the UK, there are studies that 

have examined the experiences of primary care professionals caring 

for migrants. In addition to the studies cited in the text (references 

12, 13 and 14), there is at least one other study that I know of that 

has been done in Canada: see Mota L, Mayhew M, Grant KJ, 

Batista R, Pottie K. Rejecting and accepting international migrant 

patients into primary care practices: a mixed method study. 

International Journal of Migration, Health and Social Care. 2015 Jun 

15;11(2):108-29. 

 

If I may offer my perspective, what I found most striking about this 

paper, was the tone of many of the comments made by the 

healthcare providers and the degree to which they were negative 

(e.g., “unfair for the NHS”, “overwhelming”, “unacceptable burden”, 

“patients have been spoilt”, “it’s [our service] just being abused”, 

“sometimes you just want to throttle [patients]”, “it was your [the 

immigrant] responsibility to learn a bit of English”). These comments 

seem to be more than just “challenges” in caring for recent migrants. 

There appears to be an underlying discourse of “us vs. them”, 

“whose deserving or not of services” and “what’s reasonable 

accommodation”. The authors do discuss the results in relation to 

the broader context of what is happening in the UK regarding 

migrant health, however I feel this negative discourse should be 

highlighted as a key finding and the implications should also be 

discussed. It’s very disconcerting that educated professionals who 

should be advocating for the most vulnerable, have such strong, and 

I believe harmful, views. This is especially significant given the UK’s 

recent EU referendum.    

 

Abstract 

The objective as stated in the abstract (i.e., “This paper focuses on 

perspectives of “fit” between patients and GP practice”) is not 

consistent with the objective as stated in the introduction (see p. 3, 
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lines 33-37). Also, it is not easily understood what is meant by “fit” 

and there seems to be inconsistency in how this concept is used 

throughout the paper. On page 4, lines 20-21, “fit” is defined as a 

good rapport and shared ethos. Later in the text (p.5) I understood 

“fit between patients and practice” to mean that the needs of migrant 

patients don’t fit with how the healthcare system is set –up (i.e., 

short consultations and medical history available in medical 

records). Fit also seems to mean that migrants don’t “fit in” to the 

system and it is them who need to adapt and integrate better which 

relates to having a shared ethos, but has a different stance on the 

issue.  

 

Given the lack of clarity on what is meant by “fit”, the results are not 

easily understood without reading the full paper. The results as 

presented are also a bit disjointed (each sentence presents a new 

idea but there is no connection between the ideas). It would be 

clearer if the results were presented as barriers and facilitators. Last 

line, it isn’t clear what is meant by “fare best” (best fit? best care?). 

 

What is reported in the conclusions I feel are actually the results. 

The conclusion seems to be that while some practices are 

implementing strategies to adapt to the needs of recently arrived 

migrants, there remains significant challenges and a number of 

practitioners view migrants as a burden to the system.  

 

 

Introduction 

Page 3, line 16, sentence beginning with “They often have 

access…”. “They” refers to more established migrants, but in the 

sentence just before this one, “Their” refers to recent migrants. 

Consider revising to improve readability. 

 

Objective of the study (page 3, lines 33-38), should mention “recent 

migrants” to be consistent with the title and focus of the paper. Also, 

if the objective is to identify the barriers and facilitators to providing 

care to recent migrants, the paper should be framed around this 

objective (abstract, results, discussion). Otherwise the objective 

should be phrased differently (i.e., how “fit” relates to challenges and 

facilitators needs to be made more explicit). I’m not sure 

“practitioners’ experiences of intercultural communication…” is a 

separate objective. If it is, then the results and discussion should 

clearly address this.  

 

Methods 

Page 3, line 42, “pragmatic qualitative approach” is not a 

methodology. The methodology should be named (qualitative 

description?) and referenced.  

Page 3, lines 42-43, “…7 practices… with 3 practices with low 

levels…”- I think “with” should be replaced with “and” otherwise it 

reads as though 3 of the 7 practices had low levels of diversity.  

It would be helpful to know a bit more about how/why the 10 

practices were selected?  

In the text it says that the three low level diversity practices were 

selected for comparison purposes however there is no mention in 

the results or discussion of a comparison between low and high 

diversity practices. It does however appear that some comparisons 
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were made between smaller and larger practices.  

Table 1- I think a footnote defining what is meant by high vs. low 

diversity would be helpful. Also, I think the definition of “small, 

medium, large” practice size could be put in a footnote as well rather 

than repeating the definitions in each line (e.g., 5-10 K could be 

removed and just Medium could be indicated).  

Page 3, lines 51-52- “Interviews focused on challenges…”- what 

about “facilitators”? 

 

Results 

Although I understand that the goal was to report the results in a 

way that made them more relatable to policy and research, I don’t 

feel this goal was quite achieved. One, I feel the list of facilitators 

and barriers (figures 1 and 2) are not all fully captured in the results 

as they are reported (and vice versa, not everything reported in the 

results is captured in the figures). Two, as already mentioned, the 

results don’t flow from the way the objective of the paper is stated. 

And three, the concept of “fit” would need to be defined up front 

before presenting the results around this core theme.  

Page 4, lines 27-31, “In the next section of the paper, we report four 

different aspects…”, the next sentence following this one, refers to 

“Attempts to achieve a ‘fit’..”. The two ideas are not clearly 

connected for the reader and the four themes that are reported in 

the subsequent paragraphs don’t logically follow from this 

introduction. It’s only after reading the results in full that this 

introduction of the themes is understood.  

Page 5, line 20, “…ranges from physical health problems, metal 

health...”. Typo- should read “mental” health problems… 

Page 8, line 48, it’s not clear on what is exactly meant by “cultural 

competence” here (i.e., is just that he provided care according to 

their customs in their country of origin or was it that he was just 

highly competent and open and respectful to diversity?).  

Discussion 

As mentioned above, I felt the key findings had more to do with the 

degree to which the respondents had negative views about migrants 

and that there should have been more discussion about this, 

including implications (research, practice, education and policy).  

The facilitators and barriers found in this study should have been 

discussed and compared to what was found in other similar studies 

(e.g., Mota et. al 2015). I also think that a lot of the issues raised (no 

ID, language barriers) pertain to refugees, asylum seekers, and 

those without status and so results could also be discussed in 

relation to previous studies which focused on more vulnerable 

migrants. 

Page 9, second paragraph, lines 20-29, usually limitations and 

strengths get discussed towards the end of the discussion? After 

highlighting the key findings I would have expected the following 

paragraphs to discuss the findings.  

I don’t see the small sample size as a limitation- it’s a qualitative 

study and the sample size is appropriate for the methodology used. I 

also don’t see it as a limitation that the PCPs included were not 
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particularly focused on migrant health since the goal (as I 

understood) was to get the perspectives from a broad group of 

general practitioners working in the community. I do think some of 

the participants saw migrant patients as problematic. 

Page 9, third paragraph, lines 47-48- it’s not clear what is meant by 

“embracing cultural competence” or “developing cultural mediators”?  

Some of the strategies used by practitioners to optimize care such 

as having designated days for certain groups (e.g., Romanian 

patients), hiring culturally and linguistically diverse staff, and having 

individuals who are specifically identified to act as “link workers” 

were great findings. These could be highlighted better, and 

discussed further (e.g., more difficult for smaller practices with more 

limited resources to implement these strategies; benefits and 

limitations of having “diverse staff” rather than using professional 

interpreters). Some discussion regarding what could be done at the 

policy level to address some of these issues should also be 

mentioned (e.g., change in payment model for PCPs who take on 

more vulnerable patients? more dedicated services for migrant 

populations?). Some of this is already discussed but it’s lost in how 

the text is currently organized.  

The result regarding care-providers not wanting, and/or finding it 

draining, to speak a patient’s language (even though they spoke the 

patient’s language) is thought-provoking. The assumed social bond, 

the potential of verbal abuse and the strain because education was 

in English, are interesting issues that I’m not sure have been 

previously discussed in the literature.  

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

Migrants have very different migration trajectories, which can also impact on their knowledge of – and 

comfort with – UK primary care. It would be helpful to see this acknowledged more clearly. This 

impacts on the aim of the study, which focuses on the perceptions of practitioners providing care for 

migrant patients in general; however, the abstract states the focus is on recent migrants. Although this 

may seem a small point, it is an important distinction. The rationale for focussing on recent migrants 

should be addressed briefly in the introduction, as well as the broad approach of exploring the 

provision of care for all migrants, as opposed to particular groups e.g. migrant workers; asylum 

seekers.  

We agree and have added additional paragraphs on the rationale for focusing on recent migrants and 

the importance of time spent in the UK for the process of engaging with primary care.  

 

It would strengthen the paper to have more detail on the methodology. In particular, detail on how 

practices were identified, approached and selected is scant. It would help to set the work in wider 

context to know what the authors mean by “ethno-national diversity” and how this was defined. 

Likewise, although recent migration is defined by a timeframe, did all practices have a similar 

population of recent migrant patients or were there differences which might impact on the findings e.g. 

practices focussed on care of asylum seekers.  

We are now providing more detailed information on the recruitment process and the participating 

practices to answer these questions.  
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Given the recognised impact of practitioner ethnicity on the consultation and on patients, some brief 

detail of the ethnicity “match” of practitioners to the practice migrant population would also be helpful 

in terms of wider contextual factors.  

We did not have access to the demographics of the practice staff (other than the participants) or 

patients, however individual participants often mentioned the ‘match’ or otherwise of practitioners to 

patients; this is ‘worked in’ as part of the different themes rather than described in detail.  

 

How were staff selected – did they volunteer within the selected practices or were they asked by their 

practice to participate?  

All volunteered to take part, either directly in response to our invitation or an invitation circulated at the 

practice asking for interested members of staff.  

 

The authors detail two rounds of thematic analysis. Did the first round, focussed on barriers and 

facilitators, influence the development of the second round of analysis, focused on interactions 

between PCPs and patients? It was also unclear to me how this then led to the individual statements 

that frame the findings. Some further explanation would be helpful.  

We have added more detail on the different phases of the analysis and how they were developed 

which should answer these questions.  

 

The results are clearly laid out and well written. Despite raising the concept of super-diversity in the 

introduction, and despite selecting practices with different degrees of diversity, there was little 

acknowledgement of the impact of diversity on the findings. For example, under the theme “Pandora’s 

box”, the authors describe the problem of not knowing the patient’s previous medical history. Was this 

true for all migrants, or more so for particular groups of migrants.  

We have reviewed the results section and added detail wherever diversity of patients was discussed 

in relation to the themes.  

 

Page 5, line 20: Typo with ‘metal’ rather than ‘mental’.  

Corrected, thank you.  

 

Page 5, line 27: With reference to a new migrant check, was this conducted in all of the participating 

practices or only some? If the latter, can the authors expand on why some practices might take this 

approach?  

This was done in only one practice (although other practices discussed similar strategies in a less 

systematic manner). We have added context to clarify.  

 

Were the ‘vocal minority’ from the same practice? From the quotes, it would appear not but I am 

unable to tell if it is one or two practices – and so arguably a practice issue – or the views of four 

PCPs, whose views may differ from the rest of their practice colleagues. Can the authors develop 

this?  

They were from 3 practices (1 GP, 1 administrator on her own and 2 administrators together) As the 2 

administrators agreed and we do not know the views of other practice staff, it is hard to conclude 

whether the issue is with the practice or a wider structural issue.  

We have added more contextual information to tease this out.  

 

5. Page 7, line 13: Is the main point of this quote that the GP can speak Punjabi, but is not 

comfortable in the language or that they cannot speak it at all. The tone suggested the latter, but that 

would be at odds with the last phrase. I suggest the authors check this quote and, if necessary, clarify 

what is being said, perhaps by extending the quote slightly.  

He speaks conversational Punjabi but his medical vocabulary is in English—we added a clarification.  

 

Page 5, line 5: I am not convinced that the data support the assertion that practices are making 
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‘adjustments to their usual way of working’. Indeed, the last theme would suggest that the expectation 

is for patients to adjust. I suggest this is opening sentence is softened in tone.  

We agree and have changed the wording.  

 

Paragraph 2 may be the place to reflect on whether there were differences between those practices 

with very diverse populations and those that were less diverse, as the impact of this sampling is not 

apparent in the results.  

We have added a reflective section discussing interactions between diversity and practice size to the 

discussion.  

 

I note that the authors have referenced a paper from the RESTORE study (reference 27). A new 

paper from this study may also be of interest and relevance. O’Donnell et al. Reducing the health are 

burden for marginalised migrants. The potential role for primary care in Europe. Health Policy 2016; 

120: 49  

We thank the reviewer for the reference which we have integrated into the paper.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

While there may be no specific studies done in the UK, there are studies that have examined the 

experiences of primary care professionals caring for migrants. In addition to the studies cited in the 

text (references 12, 13 and 14), there is at least one other study that I know of that has been done in 

Canada: see Mota L, Mayhew M, Grant KJ, Batista R, Pottie K. Rejecting and accepting international 

migrant patients into primary care practices: a mixed method study. International Journal of Migration, 

Health and Social Care. 2015 Jun 15;11(2):108-29.  

The study itself focused on the situation in the UK which is fairly unique due to the way NHS primary 

care is organised and particular political debates around health and migration. In the Background 

section, we focused on studies from the UK and Europe but have now widened the scope including 

the supplied reference and another qualitative study from Canada.  

 

If I may offer my perspective, what I found most striking about this paper, was the tone of many of the 

comments made by the healthcare providers and the degree to which they were negative (e.g., “unfair 

for the NHS”, “overwhelming”, “unacceptable burden”, “patients have been spoilt”, “it’s [our service] 

just being abused”, “sometimes you just want to throttle [patients]”, “it was your [the immigrant] 

responsibility to learn a bit of English”). These comments seem to be more than just “challenges” in 

caring for recent migrants. There appears to be an underlying discourse of “us vs. them”, “whose 

deserving or not of services” and “what’s reasonable accommodation”. The authors do discuss the 

results in relation to the broader context of what is happening in the UK regarding migrant health, 

however I feel this negative discourse should be highlighted as a key finding and the implications 

should also be discussed. It’s very disconcerting that educated professionals who should be 

advocating for the most vulnerable, have such strong, and I believe harmful, views. This is especially 

significant given the UK’s recent EU referendum.  

We agree and believe we already have discussed many of the possible drivers for these types of 

responses; we however need to be careful as responses were from a small group of people and some 

of the issues they raised may have been linked to their particular practice. The implications for 

practice are tricky as making staff with these views feel ‘judged’ (one participant described just such a 

situation) may be counterproductive. We have however added this point as a key finding and 

integrated it more clearly with discussions/ conclusions. We also added a line on the possible impact 

of the referendum and decision to leave the EU.  

 

Abstract  

The objective as stated in the abstract (i.e., “This paper focuses on perspectives of “fit” between 

patients and GP practice”) is not consistent with the objective as stated in the introduction (see p. 3, 

lines 33-37). Also, it is not easily understood what is meant by “fit” and there seems to be 
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inconsistency in how this concept is used throughout the paper. On page 4, lines 20-21, “fit” is defined 

as a good rapport and shared ethos. Later in the text (p.5) I understood “fit between patients and 

practice” to mean that the needs of migrant patients don’t fit with how the healthcare system is set –

up (i.e., short consultations and medical history available in medical records). Fit also seems to mean 

that migrants don’t “fit in” to the system and it is them who need to adapt and integrate better which 

relates to having a shared ethos, but has a different stance on the issue.  

Given the lack of clarity on what is meant by “fit”, the results are not easily understood without reading 

the full paper. The results as presented are also a bit disjointed (each sentence presents a new idea 

but there is no connection between the ideas). It would be clearer if the results were presented as 

barriers and facilitators. Last line, it isn’t clear what is meant by “fare best” (best fit? best care?).  

What is reported in the conclusions I feel are actually the results. The conclusion seems to be that 

while some practices are implementing strategies to adapt to the needs of recently arrived migrants, 

there remains significant challenges and a number of practitioners view migrants as a burden to the 

system.  

We have rewritten the abstract in line with these recommendations. The different definitions of ‘fit’ 

throughout the paper should also now be clearer through the changes in response to Reviewer 1.  

 

Page 3, line 16, sentence beginning with “They often have access…”. “They” refers to more 

established migrants, but in the sentence just before this one, “Their” refers to recent migrants. 

Consider revising to improve readability.  

Objective of the study (page 3, lines 33-38), should mention “recent migrants” to be consistent with 

the title and focus of the paper. Also, if the objective is to identify the barriers and facilitators to 

providing care to recent migrants, the paper should be framed around this objective (abstract, results, 

discussion). Otherwise the objective should be phrased differently (i.e., how “fit” relates to challenges 

and facilitators needs to be made more explicit). I’m not sure “practitioners’ experiences of 

intercultural communication…” is a separate objective. If it is, then the results and discussion should 

clearly address this.  

We have made changes to improve coherence and clarifying the links between the initial objective 

and the emerging analysis.  

 

Page 3, line 16, sentence beginning with “They often have access…”. “They” refers to more 

established migrants, but in the sentence just before this one, “Their” refers to recent migrants. 

Consider revising to improve readability.  

Objective of the study (page 3, lines 33-38), should mention “recent migrants” to be consistent with 

the title and focus of the paper. Also, if the objective is to identify the barriers and facilitators to 

providing care to recent migrants, the paper should be framed around this objective (abstract, results, 

discussion).  

Otherwise the objective should be phrased differently (i.e., how “fit” relates to challenges and 

facilitators needs to be made more explicit). I’m not sure “practitioners’ experiences of intercultural 

communication…” is a separate objective. If it is, then the results and discussion should clearly 

address this.  

With the rewrite of the abstract, this should be now clearer. The focus on ‘fit’ emerged (as typical for 

exploratory qualitative research) from an initially more pragmatic objective on barriers and facilitators. 

We have included the table on barriers and facilitators to share some of these results which may be 

useful for practitioners.  

 

Page 3, line 42, “pragmatic qualitative approach” is not a methodology. The methodology should be 

named (qualitative description?) and referenced. Page 3, lines 42-43, “…7 practices… with 3 

practices with low levels…”- I think “with” should be replaced with “and” otherwise it reads as though 3 

of the 7 practices had low levels of diversity.  

We have changed the wording and corrected the numbers.  
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It would be helpful to know a bit more about how/why the 10 practices were selected? In the text it 

says that the three low level diversity practices were selected for comparison purposes however there 

is no mention in the results or discussion of a comparison between low and high diversity practices. It 

does however appear that some comparisons were made between smaller and larger practices.  

This should now be clearer as we have included more information on the recruitment process and 

practice demographics.  

 

Table 1- I think a footnote defining what is meant by high vs. low diversity would be helpful. Also, I 

think the definition of “small, medium, large” practice size could be put in a footnote as well rather 

than repeating the definitions in each line (e.g., 5-10 K could be removed and just Medium could be 

indicated).  

We have added footnotes to the table describing the practices to clarify this.  

 

Page 3, lines 51-52- “Interviews focused on challenges…”- what about “facilitators”?  

These have now been added.  

 

Although I understand that the goal was to report the results in a way that made them more relatable 

to policy and research, I don’t feel this goal was quite achieved. One, I feel the list of facilitators and 

barriers (figures 1 and 2) are not all fully captured in the results as they are reported (and vice versa, 

not everything reported in the results is captured in the figures). Two, as already mentioned, the 

results don’t flow from the way the objective of the paper is stated. And three, the concept of “fit” 

would need to be defined up front before presenting the results around this core theme.  

This should now be clearer as we reported the rationale behind including barriers and facilitators even 

though the paper itself is focusing on ‘fit’; barrier and facilitators are now discussed and a justification 

has been added for discussing a large barrier (interpreting services) only briefly. ‘Fit’ has now been 

defined at the beginning of the Analysis section.  

 

Page 4, lines 27-31, “In the next section of the paper, we report four different aspects…”, the next 

sentence following this one, refers to “Attempts to achieve a ‘fit’..”. The two ideas are not clearly 

connected for the reader and the four themes that are reported in the subsequent paragraphs don’t 

logically follow from this introduction. It’s only after reading the results in full that this introduction of 

the themes is understood.  

We have taken out this paragraph.  

 

Page 5, line 20, “…ranges from physical health problems, metal health...”. Typo- should read “mental” 

health problems…  

This has now been corrected.  

 

Page 8, line 48, it’s not clear on what is exactly meant by “cultural competence” here (i.e., is just that 

he provided care according to their customs in their country of origin or was it that he was just highly 

competent and open and respectful to diversity?).  

Cultural competence was seen as a skill that could be acquired and learned, focusing on openness to 

diversity—the point here is that one can disrespect some customs e.g. on gender if one is sensitive to 

core values.  

 

Discussion  

As mentioned above, I felt the key findings had more to do with the degree to which the respondents 

had negative views about migrants and that there should have been more discussion about this, 

including implications (research, practice, education and policy).  

The facilitators and barriers found in this study should have been discussed and compared to what 

was found in other similar studies (e.g., Mota et. al 2015). I also think that a lot of the issues raised 

(no ID, language barriers) pertain to refugees, asylum seekers, and those without status and so 
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results could also be discussed in relation to previous studies which focused on more vulnerable 

migrants.  

We have added a section discussing barriers and facilitators as suggested.  

 

Page 9, second paragraph, lines 20-29, usually limitations and strengths get discussed towards the 

end of the discussion? After highlighting the key findings I would have expected the following 

paragraphs to discuss the findings.  

We have now moved this section towards the end of the discussion section.  

 

I don’t see the small sample size as a limitation- it’s a qualitative study and the sample size is 

appropriate for the methodology used. I also don’t see it as a limitation that the PCPs included were 

not particularly focused on migrant health since the goal (as I understood) was to get the perspectives 

from a broad group of general practitioners working in the community. I do think some of the 

participants saw migrant patients as problematic.  

We have taken out the last sentence of this section as it is ambiguous; the limitation is that 

participants have strong feelings either about the importance of migrant health or about the perceived 

negative consequences of high levels of migrant patients for the practice and we did not capture the 

opinions of people who are not interested in migrants as a topic.  

 

Page 9, third paragraph, lines 47-48- it’s not clear what is meant by “embracing cultural competence” 

or “developing cultural mediators”? Some of the strategies used by practitioners to optimize care such 

as having designated days for certain groups (e.g., Romanian patients), hiring culturally and 

linguistically diverse staff, and having individuals who are specifically identified to act as “link workers” 

were great findings. These could be highlighted better, and discussed further (e.g., more difficult for 

smaller practices with more limited resources to implement these strategies; benefits and limitations of 

having “diverse staff” rather than using professional interpreters). Some discussion regarding what 

could be done at the policy level to address some of these issues should also be mentioned (e.g., 

change in payment model for PCPs who take on more vulnerable patients? more dedicated services 

for migrant populations?). Some of this is already discussed but it’s lost in how the text is currently 

organized.  

We have rewritten the ‘recommendations’ paragraph to strengthen and clarify these findings.  

 

The result regarding care-providers not wanting, and/or finding it draining, to speak a patient’s 

language (even though they spoke the patient’s language) is thought-provoking. The assumed social 

bond, the potential of verbal abuse and the strain because education was in English, are interesting 

issues that I’m not sure have been previously discussed in the literature.  

We thank the reviewer and have added further discussion of these findings. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lisa Merry 
University of Ottawa, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you again for the opportunity to review this paper. I feel the 
authors have adequately addressed all of the items raised in the 
initial review. The article adds new, and I believe valuable 
contributions to the literature regarding healthcare provision for 
migrants. The results and discussion of the paper are informative 
and offer a balanced perspective between the challenges primary 
care practices face in providing care to recent migrants, and the 
efforts and good will that many primary care practices have towards 
providing optimal care for this diverse population.  
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I have only a few very minor points for the authors to consider:  
1-the methodology (exploratory qualitative design) is only mentioned 
in the abstract and discussion section, I would suggest mentioning it 
in the methods section.  
2-Line 30, p.7, under theme 2, 1st sentence: "The second statement 
also expresses...". I wasn't clear on what was meant by "second 
statement".  
3-Line 12, p.13: there is a repeat of the word "explore(ed)" in the 
sentence.  
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